

No. 18-5924

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVANGELISTO RAMOS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL OF LOUISIANA, FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, ILLINOIS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The States’ Long Experience with the Unanimity Requirement.....	2
B. The States’ Efforts to Improve Their Jury Systems.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Unanimity Requirement Promotes a Fair and Impartial Criminal Justice System...	11
A. The Unanimity Requirement Improves the Quality of Jury Deliberations and Verdicts.	13
1. The unanimity requirement results in longer and more careful deliberations. .	13
2. The unanimity requirement ensures that juries consider the opinions, experiences, and perspectives of all community members.....	17
3. The unanimity requirement bolsters public confidence in the fairness and reliability of the jury system.	20
B. The Substantial Benefits of the Unanimity Requirement Outweigh the Costs Attributable to Hung Juries.	22
II. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Compel Adherence to Justice Powell’s Concurrence in <i>Apodaca</i>	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	11
<i>American Publ'g Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897)	3
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	26
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	11,19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	20
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	26
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012).....	15,16
<i>Daniel v. Louisiana</i> , 420 U.S. 31 (1975)	28
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	2,4,20
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	28
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	19
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	26
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)....	20
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	passim
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..	27
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	11
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	11,12,20
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	7,19,21,22
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	28
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44	
(1996)	27
<i>Shea v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 51 (1985).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	11

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	28
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....	18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Geffrard</i> , 87 F.3d 448 (11th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (1978).....	17
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	13
 Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
Ariz. Const., art. II, § 23.....	6
La. Const. of 1898, art. 116	5-6
La. Const. of 1974, art. I, § 17.....	6
Mont. Const. of 1972, art. II, § 26.....	6
N.Y. Const. of 1777, § 41	4
N.C. Const. of 1776, art. I, § 9.....	3
N.D. Const., art. I, § 13	6
Or. Const., art. I, § 11.....	6
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. I, § 9.....	3
Utah Const. of 1895, art. I, § 10.....	4
 Laws & Bills	
Resolutions of the Continental Congress (Oct. 19, 1765)	2
Act No. 722, 2018 La. Reg. Sess.....	6
Mass. Body of Liberties (1641).....	2
H.B. 2615, 2019 Or. Reg. Sess.	6
House Joint Res. 10, 2019 Or. Reg. Sess.	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Abramson, Jeffrey, <i>Four Models of Jury Democracy</i> , 90 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 861 (2015)	21
Alschuler, Albert W., & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)	2
American Bar Ass'n, <i>Principles for Juries & Jury Trials</i> (2005)	17-18
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> vol. 3 (1st ed. 1768)	3
Bove III, Emil J., Note, <i>Preserving the Value of Unanimous Criminal Jury Verdicts in Anti-Deadlock Instructions</i> , 97 Geo. L. J. 251 (2008)	25
Buckhout, Robert, et al., <i>Jury Verdicts: Comparison of 6- vs. 12-Person Juries and Unanimous vs. Majority Decision Rule in a Murder Trial</i> , 10 Bulletin of the Psychonomic Soc'y 175 (1977), https://tinyurl.com/Buckhout-JuryVerdicts	23
Court Statistics Project, Nat'l Ctr. for State Cts., <i>National Jury Improvement Efforts</i> (Feb. 2008), https://tinyurl.com/NCSC-NatlJuryImprove	8
Dann, B. Michael, & Valerie P. Hans, <i>Recent Evaluative Research on Jury Trial Innovations</i> , Court Review 12 (Spring 2004), https://tinyurl.com/DannHans-JuryInnovations	9
Devine, Dennis J., et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 622 (2001)	13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Flynn, Leo J., <i>Does Justice Fail When the Jury is Deadlocked?</i> , 61 <i>Judicature</i> 129 (1977)	24
Glasser, Michael H., <i>Letting the Supermajority Rule: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials</i> , 24 <i>Fla. St. U. L. Rev.</i> 659 (1997)	22
Hale, Matthew, <i>The History of the Common Law</i> (4th ed. 1792).....	3
Hannaford-Agor, Paula L., et al., <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for State Cts. 2002), https://tinyurl.com/NCSC-HungJuriesProblem	24
Hastie, Reid, et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983).....	13,14,18
Jonakait, Randolph N., <i>The American Jury System</i> (2003)	3
Judicial Council of Cal., <i>Fact Sheet: History of the Jury Improvement Program</i> (Aug. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/CalJudCouncil-JuryImprove	8-9
Kalven, Jr., Harry, & Hans Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (1966).....	23
Mize, Gregory E., Paula Hannaford-Agor & Nicole L. Waters, <i>The State-of-the-States Survey of Jury Improvement Efforts: A Compendium Report</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for State Cts. & State Justice Inst. 2007), https://tinyurl.com/NCSC-JuryImprovements...	7,8
Nat'l Ctr. for State Cts., <i>A Profile of Hung Juries</i> (May 2003), https://tinyurl.com/NCSC-ProfileHungJuries.....	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Neilson, William S., & Harold Winter, <i>The Elimination of Hung Juries: Retrials and Nonunanimous Verdicts</i> , 25 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 1 (2005), https://tinyurl.com/Neilson-Winter2005	23
N.Y. Chief Admin. Judge, <i>First Annual Report Pursuant to Section 528 of the Judiciary Law</i> (2012), https://tinyurl.com/NY-JudLaw528Report	7,8
N.Y. State Unified Ct. Sys., <i>Final Report of the Committees of the Jury Trial Project</i> (2005), https://tinyurl.com/NYCmtesJuryTrialProject	8
Reichelt, Jason D., <i>Standing Alone: Conformity, Coercion, and the Protection of the Holdout Juror</i> , 40 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 569 (2007)	14,18,24
Saks, Michael J., <i>What Do Jury Experiments Tell Us About How Juries (Should) Make Decisions?</i> , 6 S. Cal. Interdisciplinary L.J. 1 (1997)	21
Schwartz, Edward P., & Warren F. Schwartz, <i>Decisionmaking by Juries Under Unanimity and Supermajority Voting Rules</i> , 80 Geo. L.J. 775 (1992)	15
Simerman, John, <i>Split Verdict in Cardell Hayes' Trial Shines Light on How Louisiana's Unusual Law Affects Jury Deliberations</i> , New Orleans Advocate (May 1, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/Advocate-Simerman180501	14

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Smith, Douglas G., <i>The Historical and Constitutional Contexts of Jury Reform</i> , 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 377 (1996)	2
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> vol. 2 (5th ed. 1891)	4
Taslitz, Andrew E., <i>Temporal Adversarialism, Criminal Justice, and the Rehnquist Court: The Sluggish Life of Political Factfinding</i> , 94 Geo. L. J. 1589 (2006).....	22
Taylor-Thompson, Kim, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000)	13,15,19
